

05 1525

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

MAY 30 2006

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. \_\_\_-\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NILO D. TUAZON,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRADLEY S. KELLER  
WILLIAM H. WALSH  
BYRNES & KELLER, LLP  
1000 Second Avenue,  
38th Floor  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-2000

DONALD B. AYER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
ROBERT F. McDERMOTT, JR.  
PAUL S. RYERSON  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939

May 30, 2006

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINION AND JUDGMENT BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. There Is Substantial Disagreement in the Circuits on the Recurring Question Whether Sales and Sales-Related Activities in the Forum Can Constitute Minimum Contacts Sufficient to Support General Jurisdiction .....	11
II. The Sufficiency <i>Vel Non</i> of Sales Activities as Minimum Contacts Supporting General Jurisdiction Is a Frequently Recurring Question That Implicates Fundamental Principles of Fairness and Federalism.....	19
III. The Court Should Grant Certiorari Now In Order To Prevent Extensive Wasteful Litigation.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alpine View Co. v. Atlas Copco AB</i> , 205 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Am. Type Culture Collection, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 83 S.W.3d 801 (Tex. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1191 (2003).....	15
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	6, 7, 21, 24
<i>Associated Transp. Line, Inc. v. Productos Fitosanitarios Proficol El Carmen S.A.</i> , 197 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Bancroft &amp; Masters, Inc. v. Augusta Nat'l Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez &amp; Rodriguez</i> , 305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Bearry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	13, 14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	24
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	9
<i>Burns &amp; Russell Co. v. Oldcastle, Inc.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 687 (D. Md. 2004) .....	23, 24
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	8
<i>Congoleum Corp. v. DLW Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 729 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	15

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Conti v. Pneumatic Prods. Corp.</i> , 977 F.2d 978 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	16
<i>Dever v. Hentzen Coatings, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1147 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>Dillon v. Numismatic Funding Corp.</i> , 231 S.E.2d 629 (N.C. 1977).....	18
<i>Ex parte Newco Mfg. Co.</i> , 481 So. 2d 867 (Ala. 1985).....	18
<i>Fisher Governor Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 347 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1959) .....	15
<i>Glater v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 213 (1st Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Glover v. W. Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 745 P.2d 1365 (Alaska 1987).....	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Internacional de Elevadores, S.A.</i> , 891 A.2d 227 (D.C. 2006) .....	24
<i>Green v. Chicago, Burlington &amp; Quincy Ry. Co.</i> , 205 U.S. 530, 533 (1907).....	11
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S.235 (1958).....	20, 24
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	4, 8, 9, 10, 22, 24, 25
<i>Hughes v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 490 A.2d 1140 (D.C. 1985) .....	15
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	7, 8, 22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995).....	23
<i>John Norrell Arms, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 962 S.W.2d 801 (Ark. 1998).....	15
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	8, 10
<i>Knowlton v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 1196 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>LSI Indus. Inc. v. Hubbell Lighting, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Madara v. Hall</i> , 916 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Mich. Nat'l Bank v. Quality Dinette, Inc.</i> , 888 F.2d 462 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980).....	23
<i>Nichols v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 1195 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Old Wayne Mut. Life Ass'n v. McDonough</i> , 204 U.S. 8 (1907).....	11, 18
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	7
<i>People's Tobacco Co. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 79 (1918).....	10, 13

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	8
<i>St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co. v. Alexander</i> , 227 U.S. 218 (1913).....	11
<i>Saudi v. Acomarit Maritimes Servs., S.A.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 662 (E.D. Pa. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 114 F. App'x 449 (3rd Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 976 (2005).....	23
<i>Schott Glas v. Adame</i> , 178 S.W.3d 307 (Tex. App. 2005).....	24
<i>Seymour v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 423 F.2d 584 (1st Cir. 1970).....	13
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	8, 20, 22, 24
<i>Simon v. S. Ry. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 115 (1914).....	11, 18
<i>Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	1, 2
<i>Wainscott v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 351 N.E.2d 466 (Ohio 1976) .....	15
<i>Wenche Siemer v. Learjet Acquisition Corp.</i> , 966 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	8, 20, 21, 24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, RULES, AND LEGISLATION</b>	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. V .....	1
U.S.. CONST. AMEND. XIV, § 1 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....	4
Ind. Code § 34-8-2-2.....	19
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(2) .....	4
S. REP. 109-14 (2005), <i>reprinted in 2005</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 .....	20
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Patrick J. Borchers, <i>Jurisdictional Pragmatism: International Shoe’s Half-Buried Legacy</i> , 28 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 561 (1995) .....	24
Patrick J. Borchers, <i>The Problem with General Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. CHI. LEGAL FORUM 119 .....	18, 19
Friedrich K. Juenger, <i>The American Law of General Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. CHI. LEGAL FORUM 141 .....	19, 22
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Summary Jury Trial and Other Methods of Alternate Dispute Resolution: Some Cautionary Observations</i> , 53 U. CHI. L. REV. 366 (1988) .....	25

---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Mary Twitchell, <i>Why We Keep Doing Business With Doing-Business Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. CHI. LEGAL FORUM 171 .....	24
Jeffrey Untermohle, <i>Maryland's Diminished Long- Arm Jurisdiction in the Wake of Zavian v. Foudy</i> , 31 U. BALT. L. REV. 1 (2001) .....	19
Arthur T. von Mehren & Donald T. Trautman, <i>Jurisdiction to Adjudicate: A Suggested Analysis</i> , 79 HARV. L. REV. 1121 (1966) .....	9
Am. Tort Reform Found., <i>Judicial Hellholes 2005</i> <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.atra.org/reports/hellholes/report.pdf">http://www.atra.org/reports/hellholes/ report.pdf</a> (last visited May 26, 2006) .....	21
